

# COMMITTEE REPORT

---

## MR. PRESIDENT:

The Senate Committee on Environmental Affairs, to which was referred Senate Bill No. 259, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the Senate with the recommendation that said bill be AMENDED as follows:

- 1 Page 2, line 11, delete "The board may not amend 326 IAC 2-6 or
- 2 adopt new rules".
- 3 Page 2, delete lines 12 through 13.
- 4 Page 2, line 14, delete "directed to do so by the general assembly".
- 5 Page 2, run in lines 11 and 14.
- 6 Page 2, line 23, delete "human health".
- 7 Page 2, between lines 23 and 24, begin a new line blocked left and
- 8 insert:
- 9 **"The board may amend 326 IAC 2-6 or adopt new rules to establish**
- 10 **a general requirement for sources to report hazardous air**
- 11 **pollutant emissions (as defined by 42 USC 7412(b)) after October**
- 12 **31, 2003."**
- 13 Page 2, line 32, delete "September 1, 2002," and insert "**November**

1 **1, 2003,".**

2 Page 3, line 28, delete "September 1, 2002." and insert "**November**

3 **1, 2003."**

(Reference is to SB 259 as introduced.)

**and when so amended that said bill do pass .**

Committee Vote: Yeas 6, Nays 1.

---

**Senator Gard, Chairperson**